

CHAPTER 77

SENATORIAL DISTRICTS

S. F. 539

AN ACT to amend chapter thirty-five and two tenths (35.2), and section five hundred twenty-six and two tenths (526.2), Code, 1939, relating to senatorial districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred twenty-six and two tenths (526.2),
2 Code, 1939, is amended as follows:

3 1. Strike lines fifty-four (54) and fifty-five (55) and insert in
4 lieu thereof the following: "23. Cedar County, Jackson County and
5 Jones County shall constitute the twenty-third (23rd) district."

6 2. Strike lines fifty-six (56) and fifty-seven (57) and insert in
7 lieu thereof the following: "24. Lyon County, Osceola County and
8 Sioux County shall constitute the twenty-fourth (24th) district."

9 3. Strike lines one hundred seven (107), one hundred eight (108)
10 and one hundred nine (109) and insert in lieu thereof the following:
11 "47. Clay County, Dickinson County and O'Brien County shall con-
12 stitute the forty-seventh (47th) district."

13 4. Strike lines one hundred twelve (112), one hundred thirteen
14 (113), and one hundred fourteen (114) and insert in lieu thereof the
15 following:

16 "49. Emmet County, Kossuth County and Palo Alto County shall
17 constitute the forty-ninth (49th) district."

1 SEC. 2. This act shall be effective as to the nomination and election
2 of senators in the General Assembly of Iowa in 1944 and succeeding
3 years, but shall not affect the terms of office of Senators now holding
4 certificates of election from the present senatorial districts of Iowa,
5 and in the event any vacancy shall occur in any Senatorial seat prior to
6 the second Monday in January, 1945, it shall be filled on the basis of
7 the Senatorial districts now existing.

Approved April 9, 1941.

CHAPTER 78

STATE REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS

S. F. 238

AN ACT to amend section five hundred twenty-six and three tenths (526.3), Code, 1939, relating to ratio of representation in the House of Representatives of the State Legislature. Also to amend section five hundred twenty-six and four tenths (526.4), Code, 1939, relating to giving to Wapello County two representatives in the House of Representatives of the State Legislature in lieu of Lee County.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred twenty-six and three tenths

2 (526.3), Code, 1939, is amended by striking the words "twenty-four
3 thousand nine hundred fifty-nine" (24,959) and inserting the words,
4 "twenty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine" (25,639) in lieu there-
5 of.

1 SECTION 2. Section five hundred twenty-six and four tenths
2 (526.4), Code, 1939, is amended by striking from line three (3) the
3 word "Lee" and inserting the word "Wapello" in lieu thereof.

Approved April 15, 1941.

CHAPTER 79

NOMINATIONS BY PRIMARY ELECTION

S. F. 392

AN ACT to amend section five hundred seventy-three (573), Code, 1939, relating to nominations by primary election.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred seventy-three (573), Code, 1939,
2 is amended by adding as a new paragraph following paragraph "7"
3 the following:

4 "8. Communicate the results of the ballots cast for each candidate
5 for office upon the ticket of each political party, by telephone or
6 telegraph or in person, to the county auditor of the county in which
7 said polls are located; and the county auditor shall remain on duty
8 until the results are communicated to him from each polling place in
9 the county."

Approved March 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 80

COUNTY POLITICAL CONVENTIONS

S. F. 219

AN ACT to amend section six hundred sixteen (616), Code, 1939, relating to the date of county political conventions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred sixteen (616), Code, 1939, is here-
2 by amended by striking from line three (3) the word "Saturday" and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "Friday".

Approved March 28, 1941.